

Case No. 19-16849

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**INNOVA SOLUTIONS, INC.,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**KATHY A. BARAN, Director of the California Service Center,  
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Hon. Magistrate Judge Virginia K. DeMarchi  
(Case No. 17-cv-03674-VKD)**

---

**UNOPPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Mary Kenney  
American Immigration Council  
1331 G St. NW Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 507-7512  
mkenney@immcouncil.org

Leslie K. Dellon\*  
American Immigration Council  
1331 G S. NW Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202)-507-7530  
ldellon@immcouncil.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	2
<b>III.</b>	<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	4
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	6
	<b>A. USCIS MISINTERPRETED THE OOH TO ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDE THAT INNOVA FAILED TO MEET THE FIRST CRITERION</b> .....	6
	<b>B. NO DEFERENCE IS DUE TO USCIS’ 2017 POLICY THAT MISREADS THE OOH AND CONFLICTS WITH LONGSTANDING PRACTICE</b> .....	15
	<b>C. THIS COURT’S DECISION WILL EXTEND BEYOND THIS CASE AS USCIS IS DENYING NUMEROUS H-1B PETITIONS FOR COMPUTER PROGRAMMERS BASED UPON ITS MISINTERPRETATION OF THE FIRST REGULATORY PRONG</b> .....	20
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ajit Healthcare Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. CV 13-1133 GAF (JPRx), 2014 WL 11412671 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2014) .....	14
<i>Alaska Eskimo Whaling Comm'n v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 791 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	13
<i>Chung Song Ja Corp. v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Imm. Servs.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (W.D. Wash. 2015) .....	12
<i>Crawford v. Antonio B. Won Pat Int’l Airport Auth.</i> , 917 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Dr. Pepper/Seven-Up Cos. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 991 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 3	3
<i>EEOC v. BSNF Ry. Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Innova Sols., Inc. v. Baran</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Matter of 8-, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1469846 (DHS Feb. 26, 2019) .....	21
<i>Matter of B-M-S-, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2465251 (DHS May 16, 2019) .....	21
<i>Matter of D-R-, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5617716 (DHS Oct. 11, 2018) .....	21
<i>Matter of D-R-, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5222382 (DHS Oct. 4, 2018).....	21
<i>Matter of D-S-S-</i> , 2018 WL 6985751 (DHS Dec. 17, 2018) .....	21
<i>Matter of E-S-, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5906392 (DHS Oct. 22, 2018) .....	21
<i>Matter of MII-, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6134103 (DHS Aug. 23, 2018) .....	21

*Matter of P-A-, LLC*, 2018 WL 5298698 (DHS Oct. 5, 2018).....21

*Matter of P-T-L-C-, LP*, 2018 WL 6333889 (DHS Nov. 11, 2018).....21

*Matter of S-S-*, 2018 WL 6922867 (DHS Nov. 30, 2018).....21

*Matter of S-S-S-*, 2018 WL 6075472 (DHS Oct. 31, 2018).....21

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....3, 16

*Next Generation Tech., Inc. v. Johnson*, 328 F. Supp. 3d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....8, 10, 11, 20

*Occidental Eng’g Co. v. I.N.S.*, 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985).....10

*Ramirez v. Brown*, 852 F. 3d 954 (9th Cir. 2017).....17

*Rempfer v. Sharfstein*, 583 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....3

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke*, 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014).....2

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....3, 16

*Sierra Club v. Babbitt*, 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995).....2

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....17

*Warren Chiropractic & Rehab, Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration. Servs.*, No. SAVC 14-0964 AG (RNBx), 2015 WL 732428 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2015) ... 6, 11, 12

*Webb v. Smart Document Sols., LLC*, 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007) .....13

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1184(i)(1) .....4

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(i)(A)(1).....4

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(1) ..... 5, 7, 15

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(2) .....5

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(3) .....5

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(4) .....5

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Administrative Appeals Office Policy Manual, § 3.4 n.52  
<https://www.uscis.gov/tools/practice-manual/chapter-3-appeals#FN52> (accessed Dec. 20, 2019).....21

Cambridge Dictionary, Cambridge University Press (2019),  
<https://tinyurl.com/uruxpu8> .....13

Cambridge Dictionary, Cambridge University Press (2019),  
<https://tinyurl.com/vbmkvw3>.....13

Cambridge Dictionary, Cambridge University Press (2019),  
<https://tinyurl.com/yx6bllbf> .....13

National Foundation for American Policy, Policy Brief, *H-1B Denial Rates: Analysis of H-1B Data for First Three Quarters of FY 2019* at 7 (Oct. 2019), available at <https://nfap.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/H-1B-Denial-Rates-Analysis-of-FY-2019-Numbers.NFAP-Policy-Brief.October-2019.pdf>.....22

National Foundation for American Policy, Policy Brief, *H-1B Denial Rates: Past and Present* (April 2019), available at <https://nfap.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/H-1B-Denial-Rates-Past-and-Present.NFAP-Policy-Brief.April-2019.pdf> .....22

*Occupational Information Contained in the Occupational Outlook Handbook*  
(Sept. 4, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/r9gwhzv>.....5

*Rescission of the December 22, 2000 “Guidance memo on H1B computer related positions,”* PM-602-0142 (March 31, 2017), available at <https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/nativedocuments/PM-6002-0142-H-1BComputerRelatedPositionsRecission.pdf>..... passim

Sinduja Rangarajan, *Trump Has Built a Wall of Bureaucracy to Keep Out the Very Immigrants He Says He Wants*, Mother Jones (Dec. 2, 2019) (reporting that nearly 100 suits challenging H-1B petition denials were filed between 2017 and 2019 “as compared with a handful per year over the previous decade.”), available at <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2019/12/trump-h1b-visa-immigration-restrictions/>.....23
